

Rating Report

Brickwork Ratings assigns 'BWR B' & 'BWR A4' for the Bank Loan Facilities aggregating ₹ 6.34 Cr of Acme Yarns Pvt. Ltd.

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned 'BWR B' **Rating**¹ for Long Term Bank Loan Facilities and 'BWR A4' for Short Term Bank Loan Facilities of Acme Yarns Private Limited (AYPL or the Company).

Facility	Limits (₹ Cr)	Tenure	Rating
Fund Based (FB)			
Term Loan	2.59	Long Term	BWR B (Outlook: Stable)
Cash Credit /ODBD (90 days)	3.75	Long Term/Short Term	BWR B (Outlook: Stable)/BWR A4 (BWR A Four)
Total FB Limits	6.34	(INR Six Crores & Thirty Four Lakhs Only)	

BWR has principally relied upon the audited financial results up to FY13, FY14 provisional numbers & financial projections, publicly available information and information/clarification provided by the Company management.

The rating inter alia, factors the experience of the promoters in the line of manufacturing & trading of Cotton Yarns for more than a decade, long standing relations with reputed customer base and promoter's ability to infuse equity capital.

The rating is however constrained by company's relatively small scale of operations which restricts the company's pricing power in a fragmented industry, high debt/equity ratio, long working capital cycle leading to stretched liquidity position and highly competitive nature of industry.

Background

Acme Yarns Private Ltd. (AYPL), incorporated as private limited company in the year 2010, is engaged in the manufacturing and trading of Cotton Yarns. AYPL has its registered office at Raipur, Ahmedabad and manufacturing unit at Changodhar, Ahmedabad, Gujarat. AYPL is promoted by **Acme** group which consists of various business units under the name of **Acme International Ltd** (flagship company of the group, engaged in the business of Exports of Yarn), **Acme Cotsyn Pvt. Ltd.** (engaged in the manufacture of Denim Grey Cloth) and by Mr. Jitendrakumar Lalbhai & Mr. Nilesh Lalbhai.

The promoters and the other group concerns are predominantly engaged into the business of Trading in Cotton, Trading in Grey Cloth, Trading in Yarn, Indenting for Cotton & Grey

¹ Please refer to www.brickworkratings.com for definition of the Ratings

products (Export), Manufacture of Grey (Cotsyn), Master Manufacturing of Yarns using the facility of Mafatlal Industries Nadiad and Export of Yarns & Cloth. Acme Yarns Pvt. Ltd has been promoted to setup yarn manufacturing facility as a part of “Backward-Forward Integration” Strategy for the Acme Group. For this, the group has purchased from Supernova Exim Pvt. Ltd. its existing Facility in form of Land, Building and Plant & Machinery located at Changodhar. The said unit is spread across 9980 sq. mtrs and construction area of appx 1000 sq. mtrs. Currently the Plant & Machinery consist of 12500 spindles. This facility is capable of producing 160 Tons per month of yarn at 92% utilization in 2 shifts.

Financial Performance (Provisional FY14 numbers)

Revenues increased by 21.29% to ~₹21.29Cr in FY14 compared to ₹17.39Cr in FY13. However, with healthy order book in hand & expansion plans in place, AYPL is expected to achieve its estimated revenues in FY15. Further, on account of better operating efficiency, AYPL reported operated profit of ₹1.21 Cr in FY14 as against ₹1.10 Cr in FY13. The operating margin stood at 5.70% in FY14 as against 6.35% in FY13. The net profit level has increased to ₹0.47Cr from ₹0.40Cr with margins of ~2.19%.

The tangible net-worth of the Company stood at ₹1.85Cr as on FY14 as compared to ₹1.19Cr as on FY13. The total debt levels of the Company as on FY14 was ₹8.64Cr as compared to ₹8.36 Cr as on FY13. The debt/equity ratio is high at 4.67x in FY14. Debt levels has shown increasing trend in recent years mainly consisting of working capital loan due to higher order inflows. Driven by stretch operating cycle, AYPL’s reliance on bank funding for working capital requirements has increased.

Rating Outlook

AYPL has experienced promoters, diversified product portfolio and long standing relations with reputed customer base. However, it has relatively small scale of operations, long working capital cycle and high debt/equity ratio. Hence, going forward, the ability of the Company to effectively manage its working capital requirements, infuse equity and thereby improve its debt/equity ratio and consistent growth in revenues & profit margins are the key rating sensitivities.

Analyst Contact	Relationship Contact
analyst@brickworkratings.com	bd@brickworkratings.com
Phone	Media Contact
1-860-425-2742	media@brickworkratings.com

Disclaimer: Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the rating based on the information obtained from the issuer and other reliable sources, which are deemed to be accurate. BWR has taken considerable steps to avoid any data distortion; however, it does not examine the precision or completeness of the information obtained. And hence, the information in this report is presented “as is” without any express or implied warranty of any kind. BWR does not make any representation in respect to the truth or accuracy of any such information. The rating assigned by BWR should be treated as an opinion rather than a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated instrument and BWR shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this report or its contents. BWR has the right to change, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time for any reasons.

Annexure I – Abridged Income Statement

Particulars (₹ Cr)	FY11 (A)	FY12 (A)	FY13 (A)
Operating Income	6.01	13.23	17.39
Operating Expenses	5.78	12.08	16.28
Operating Profit Before Depreciation, Interest and Taxes	0.24	1.16	1.10
Depreciation/Amortization/Impairment	0.05	0.40	0.38
Operating Profit Before Interest and Taxes	0.18	0.76	0.72
Interest and Finance Charges	0.15	0.81	0.55
Operating Profit Before Tax	0.03	-0.06	0.18
Non-Operating Income(Expenses)	0.02	0.22	0.14
PBT and extraordinary item	0.05	0.16	0.32
Provision for Taxes	0.15	0.38	-0.04
Adjusted Profit After Tax	-0.10	-0.21	0.40

Annexure II – Abridged Balance Sheet

Particulars (₹ Cr)	FY11 (A)	FY12 (A)	FY13 (A)
Paid -Up Capital	0.51	0.75	0.75
Reserves & Surplus	0.39	0.42	0.82
Net worth	0.90	1.17	1.57
Long-Term Borrowings	5.16	5.90	7.47
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net)	0.14	0.50	0.40
Long-Term Provisions	0.00	0.00	0.02
Current liabilities	1.74	2.75	1.20
Total Funds	7.95	10.33	10.66
Net Fixed assets	5.14	5.67	5.55
Capital Work-In-Progress	0.00	0.00	0.45
Net Intangible assets	0.00	0.01	0.01
Non-Current Investments	0.63	0.05	0.06
Long Term Loans and Advances	0.10	0.45	0.44
Miscellaneous Expenditure To the Extent Not Written off (Non-Current)	0.74	0.56	0.37
Current assets	1.33	3.59	3.78
Total Assets	7.95	10.33	10.66

Annexure III – Key Ratios

Ratios (as per BWR calculations)	FY11 (A)	FY12 (A)	FY13 (A)
Total Debt / Tangible Net worth (x)	41.22	12.61	7.03
Interest Service Coverage Ratio	1.54	1.42	2.01
DSCR	0.70	0.65	0.96
Net worth	0.16	0.60	1.19
Net Profit Margins	-	-	2.32%
ROCE	2.70%	9.83%	7.78%
Net Cash Accruals / Total Debt (x)	0.01	0.09	0.10
Current Ratio (x)	0.76	1.30	3.14